The deployment of the funds raised from the Offer will be consistent
with NAC’s investment objectives as detailed at section 2.3.

NAC maintains its focus on protecting capital and aims to deliver
shareholders a sustainable growing stream of fully franked dividends,
whilst providing capital growth over the longer term.

Section 2

Is the Offer conditional upon
Shareholder Approval?

Yes, the Offer is conditional on NAC obtaining Shareholder Approval.
Shareholder Approval is being sought at a Meeting of Shareholders
which is scheduled to be held on 12 November 2020. If Shareholder
Approval is not obtained, NAC will not proceed with the Offer, no
NAC Notes will be issued and Application Monies will be returned to
Applicants without interest.

Section 6.1

NAOS Ex-50 Opportunities Company Limited - PROSPECTUS	 10

What is the effect of the Offer on
NAC’s financial position?

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position shows the
adjustments that would be made to NAC’s statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2020, assuming an issue of $17.5 million of NAC
Notes, net of associated costs.

30 June 2020
(audited)

$

30 June 2020
(adjusted)

$

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

$

Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

270,992 16,927,450 17,198,442

Financial
assets at fair
value

49,882,767 - 49,882,767

Other assets 1,952,106 - 1,952,106

Total assets 52,105,865 16,927,450 69,033,315

Liabilities

Convertible
Notes

- 16,927,450 16,927,450

Other liabilities 2,484,019 - 2,484,019

Total liabilities 2,484,019 16,927,450 19,411,469

Net assets /
Total equity

49,621,846 - 49,621,846

Section 3.1

What is the effect of the Offer on
NAC’s capital structure? Pre-Offer Post-Offer

Ordinary Shares 46,031,682 46,031,682

Options1 23,776,870 23,776,870

NAC Notes2 None 175,000

1.	ASX listed options (ASX: NACOA), exercise price of $1.03, expiry date 31 March
2023.

2.	Assumes an issue size of $17.5 million.

1.3 KEY TERMS OF THE NAC NOTES

Security Redeemable, unsecured, unsubordinated, convertible notes. Section 8

Maturity Unless converted, redeemed earlier, or purchased by NAC and cancelled,
NAC will redeem all outstanding NAC Notes on 30 September 2027
(Maturity Date).

[…]

Deferred tax assets 534,043 1,276,287 1,484,349

Total assets 59,215,504 53,543,899 52,105,865

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 408,789 339,768 740,586

Deferred tax liabilities 1,365,725 631,922 1,743,433

Total liabilities 1,774,514 971,690 2,484,019

Net assets 57,440,990 52,572,209 49,621,846

http://www.asx.com.au

NAOS Ex-50 Opportunities Company Limited - PROSPECTUS	 28

Equity

Issued capital 53,528,189 53,158,781 48,674,617

Profits reserve 5,655,209 2,214,042 7,861,307

Accumulated losses (1,742,408) (2,800,614) (6,914,078)

Total equity 57,440,990 52,572,209 49,621,846

(d) Pro forma statement of financial position

The pro forma statement of financial position has been derived from the audited statutory statement of financial position as at 30 June
2020 and has been prepared to reflect the NAC Note issue of $17.5 million pursuant to the Offer, net of associated costs.

The pro forma statement of financial position of NAC is provided for illustrative purposes and will not necessarily reflect the actual
position and balances as at the date of this Prospectus or at the conclusion of the Offer.

30 June 2020
(audited)

$

30 June 2020
(adjusted)

$

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

$

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 270,992 16,927,450 17,198,442

Trade and other receivables 467,757 - 467,757

Financial assets at fair value 49,882,767 - 49,882,767

Deferred tax assets 1,484,349 - 1,484,349

Total assets 52,105,865 16,927,450 69,033,315

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 740,586 - 740,586

Deferred tax liabilities 1,743,433 - 1,743,433

Convertible Notes - 16,927,450 16,927,450

Total liabilities 2,484,019 16,927,450 19,411,469

Net assets 49,621,846 - 49,621,846

Equity

Issued capital 48,674,617 - 48,674,617

Profits reserve 7,861,307 - 7,861,307

Accumulated losses (6,914,078) - (6,914,078)

Total equity 49,621,846 - 49,621,846

Notes on the pro forma statement of financial position

i. Cash pro forma reconciliation

The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma cash balance of NAC as at 30 June 2020, reflecting the impact of the pro
forma adjustments on the actual cash at bank.

NAOS Ex-50 Opportunities Company Limited - PROSPECTUS	 29

Pro forma cash reconciliation $

Cash balance as at 30 June 2020 270,992

Gross proceeds of Offer 17,500,000

Expenses of the Offer (572,550)

Pro forma cash balance 17,198,442

Expenses of the Offer $

Lead Manager fees1 335,000

Legal fees 136,000

Administrative fees2 53,900